SIFR

ENTRY 6

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

THE BOROUGH OF DACORUM (CONTROLLED PARKING ZONES) ORDER 2007 (AMENDMENT) (NUMBER 1) ORDER 2008

Dacorum Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") pursuant to arrangements made under Section 19 of the Local Government Act of 2000 and the Local Government (Arrangements for Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000 with Hertfordshire County Council ("the County Council") in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 45, 46, 47, 49, and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act") (as amended by the Road Traffic Regulation (Parking) Act 1986) and Section 43 and Schedule 3 of the Road Traffic Act 1991 ("the 1991 Act") and in accordance with the provisions of Part 6 of The Traffic Management Act 2004 ("the 2004 Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby make the following Order.

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on 31 March 2008 and may be cited as The Borough of Dacorum (Controlled Parking Zones) Order 2007 (Amendment) (Number1) Order 2008 hereinafter referred to as "this Order".
- 2. The provisions of The Borough Of Dacorum (Controlled Parking Zones) Order 2007 ("the 2007 Order") are hereby amended in accordance with Article 4 and 5.
- 3. All Orders imposing prohibitions and restrictions on waiting, loading, unloading and stopping made in accordance with Sections 1 and 2 of the 1984 Act being made by the Council are amended in accordance with Article 4.
- Any reference within the Order to "parking attendant" shall have the same meaning as "Civil Enforcement Officer" as given in Section 76(5) of "the 2004 Act".
- "Penalty Charge" and Reduced Penalty Charge" shall have the same meaning as a charge set by the Council in accordance with The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on Levels of Charges) (England) Order 2007 and the provisions of Part 6 and Schedule 9 "the 2004 Act".
- The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

IN WITNESS whereof the Common Seal of the Council of Dacorum Borough Council was hereunto affixed this 4th day of March 2008

The Common Seal of the Council of the Borough of Dacorum was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Authorised signatory

Authorised signatory